Draft version April 9, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
Direct measurement of the [C i] luminosity to molecular gas mass conversion factor in
high-redshift star-forming galaxies
Kasper E. Heintz 1 and Darach Watson 2, 3
1Centre for Astrophysics and Cosmology, Science Institute, University of Iceland, Dunhagi 5, 107 Reykjav́ık, Iceland
2Cosmic Dawn Center (DAWN), Denmark
3Niels Bohr Institute, University of Copenhagen, DK-2100 Copenhagen, Denmark

Balashev, S. A., Noterdaeme, P., Rahmani, H., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 470, 2890, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1339
Bolatto, A. D., Wolfire, M., & Leroy, A. K. 2013, ARA&A,
51, 207, doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082812-140944
Bolmer, J., Ledoux, C., Wiseman, P., et al. 2019, A&A,
623, A43, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834422
Calura, F., Pozzi, F., Cresci, G., et al. 2017, MNRAS, 465,
54, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2749
Carilli, C. L., & Walter, F. 2013, ARA&A, 51, 105,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082812-140953
Christensen, L., Møller, P., Fynbo, J. P. U., & Zafar, T.
2014, MNRAS, 445, 225, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1726
Crocker, A. F., Pellegrini, E., Smith, J. D. T., et al. 2019,
ApJ, 887, 105, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4196
Daddi, E., Bournaud, F., Walter, F., et al. 2010, ApJ, 713,
686, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/713/1/686
Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., & Goodman,
J. 2013, PASP, 125, 306, doi: 10.1086/670067
Friis, M., De Cia, A., Krühler, T., et al. 2015, MNRAS,
451, 167, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv960
Genzel, R., Tacconi, L. J., Combes, F., et al. 2012, ApJ,
746, 69, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/746/1/69
Glover, S. C. O., & Clark, P. C. 2016, MNRAS, 456, 3596,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2863
Guimarães, R., Noterdaeme, P., Petitjean, P., et al. 2012,
AJ, 143, 147, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/143/6/147
Hashimoto, T., Inoue, A. K., Mawatari, K., et al. 2019,
PASJ, 71, 71, doi: 10.1093/pasj/psz049
Heintz, K. E., Bolmer, J., Ledoux, C., et al. 2019, A&A,
629, A131, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201936250
Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing in Science and Engineering,
9, 90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
Ikeda, M., Oka, T., Tatematsu, K., Sekimoto, Y., &
Yamamoto, S. 2002, ApJS, 139, 467, doi: 10.1086/338761
Israel, F. P. 1997, A&A, 328, 471
Izzo, L., Thöne, C. C., Schulze, S., et al. 2017, MNRAS,
472, 4480, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2244
Jorgenson, R. A., Wolfe, A. M., & Prochaska, J. X. 2010,
ApJ, 722, 460, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/722/1/460
Krogager, J. K., Fynbo, J. P. U., Noterdaeme, P., et al.
2016, MNRAS, 455, 2698, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2346
Krogager, J. K., Møller, P., Fynbo, J. P. U., & Noterdaeme,
P. 2017, MNRAS, 469, 2959, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1011

8 Heintz & Watson
Krühler, T., Ledoux, C., Fynbo, J. P. U., et al. 2013, A&A,
557, A18, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201321772
Krühler, T., Malesani, D., Fynbo, J. P. U., et al. 2015,
A&A, 581, A125, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201425561
Leroy, A. K., Bolatto, A., Gordon, K., et al. 2011, ApJ,
737, 12, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/1/12
Magdis, G. E., Daddi, E., Elbaz, D., et al. 2011, ApJL, 740,
L15, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/740/1/L15
Magdis, G. E., Daddi, E., Béthermin, M., et al. 2012, ApJ,
760, 6, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/760/1/6
Maiolino, R., Nagao, T., Grazian, A., et al. 2008, A&A,
488, 463, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200809678
Mannucci, F., Cresci, G., Maiolino, R., Marconi, A., &
Gnerucci, A. 2010, MNRAS, 408, 2115,

doi: 10.1086/426059
Papadopoulos, P. P., Thi, W. F., & Viti, S. 2004, MNRAS,
351, 147, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07762.x
Ranjan, A., Noterdaeme, P., Krogager, J. K., et al. 2018,
A&A, 618, A184, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833446
Solomon, P. M., Rivolo, A. R., Barrett, J., & Yahil, A.
1987, ApJ, 319, 730, doi: 10.1086/165493
Solomon, P. M., & Vanden Bout, P. A. 2005, ARA&A, 43,
677, doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.43.051804.102221
Srianand, R., Noterdaeme, P., Ledoux, C., & Petitjean, P.
2008, A&A, 482, L39, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200809727
Srianand, R., Petitjean, P., Ledoux, C., Ferland, G., &
Shaw, G. 2005, MNRAS, 362, 549,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09324.x
Tacconi, L. J., Neri, R., Genzel, R., et al. 2013, ApJ, 768,
74, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/1/74
Valentino, F., Magdis, G. E., Daddi, E., et al. 2018, ApJ,
869, 27, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaeb88
van der Walt, S., Colbert, S. C., & Varoquaux, G. 2011,
Computing in Science and Engineering, 13, 22,
doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2011.37
Walter, F., Weiß, A., Downes, D., Decarli, R., & Henkel, C.
2011, ApJ, 730, 18, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/730/1/18
Wolfire, M. G., Hollenbach, D., & McKee, C. F. 2010, ApJ,
716, 1191, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/716/2/1191